B.     The TUAB may require that the applicant submit additional materials, including 

any effects of the proposed use upon any of the overlay districts.  

C.     A variance may only be issued subsequent to notification to neighbors located 

within one thousand two hundred (1,200) feet of the outer boundaries of the 

property and the approval of the TUAB.   

1. The notification shall be mailed to all applicable neighbors and shall 

include the time, place and date when the TUAB will determine whether 

to approve the variance.